

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
Jane M. Beckering, P.J., and Peter D. O'Connell and Douglas B. Shapiro, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 149073  
Plaintiff-Appellee Court of Appeals No. 310649  
v Oakland Cir. Ct. No. 11-238930-FC  
RAHIM OMARKHAN LOCKRIDGE,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)  
Chief Legal Counsel

Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for the People  
Plaintiff-Appellee  
Appellate Division  
P.O. Box 30217  
Lansing, MI 48909  
517-373-4875

Dated: December 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Interest and Statement of Position of Amicus Curiae .....	vi
Statement of Questions Presented.....	vii
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	viii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Below .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Sixth Amendment does not require a state to involve a jury in setting a parole eligibility date.....	3
A. From <i>Apprendi</i> to <i>Alleyne</i> , every sentence the United States Supreme Court has overturned as violative of the right to a jury trial has been a determinate, not indeterminate, sentence. ....	4
B. <i>Alleyne</i> broke new ground by applying the <i>Apprendi</i> rule to facts that increased the “floor” of the allowable determinate sentence, rather than the “ceiling” as in other cases. ....	8
C. Other determinations that affect the fact, timing, or possibility of early release are not subject to jury findings. ....	10
1. A prisoner being considered for parole is not entitled to jury determination of any facts relevant to the parole decision.....	10
2. A parolee is not entitled to jury determination of any facts relevant to the decision to revoke parole. ....	11
3. A prisoner is not entitled to a jury determination of any facts relevant to the decision to revoke good-time credits. ....	12
4. A defendant is not entitled to a jury determination of any facts relevant to the decision to impose life without parole or a parole-eligible sentence.....	12

D. This Court should follow Kentucky, not Kansas or Pennsylvania, by declining to extend *Alleyne* to indeterminate sentencing regimes..... 14

1. This Court should avoid repeating Pennsylvania’s and Kansas’s errors in treating a mandatory minimum parole eligibility date as equivalent to a mandatory minimum sentence as discussed in *Alleyne*. ..... 14

2. This Court should instead follow the Kentucky Supreme Court’s reasoning, and respect the difference between parole and a minimum determinate sentence..... 16

E. This Court should reaffirm its prior holdings that Michigan’s indeterminate sentencing system complies with the Sixth Amendment. .... 18

II. Even if *Alleyne* applies to Michigan’s indeterminate sentencing system, this Court should not afford resentencing relief to defendants who, like Lockridge, were sentenced above the bottom of the guidelines. .... 19

Conclusion and Relief Requested ..... 21

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Alleyne v United States</i> --- US ---; 133 S Ct 2151; 186 L Ed 2d 314 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Apprendi v New Jersey</i> , 530 US 466; 120 S Ct 2348; 147 L Ed 2d 435 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Bear Cloud v State</i> , 294 P 3d 36 (2013) .....	13
<i>Biederman v Commonwealth</i> , 434 SW3d 40 (2014) .....	17
<i>Blakely v Washington</i> , 542 US 296; 124 S Ct 2531; 159 L Ed 2d 403 (2004) .....	7, 18
<i>Commonwealth v Newman</i> , 99 A3d 86 (Pa Superior Ct, 2014) .....	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v Wright</i> , 508 Pa 25; 494 A2d 354 (1985) .....	6, 14
<i>Cunningham v California</i> , 549 US 270; 127 S Ct 856; 166 L Ed 2d 856 (2007) .....	8, 18
<i>Geter v State</i> , 115 So 3d 375 (Dist Ct App Fla, 3d Dist, 2012) .....	13
<i>Greenholtz v Inmates of Neb Penal &amp; Corr Complex</i> , 442 US 1; 99 S Ct 2100; 60 L Ed 2d 668 (1979) .....	5, 10, 11
<i>Harris v United States</i> , 536 US 545; 122 S Ct 2406; 153 L Ed 2d 524 (2002) .....	8, 9, 10, 18
<i>McMillan v Pennsylvania</i> , 477 US 79; 106 S Ct 2411; 91 L Ed 2d 67 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , --- US ---; 132 S Ct 2455, 2469; 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012) .....	13, 14
<i>Morrissey v Brewer</i> , 408 US 471; 92 S Ct 2593; 33 L Ed 2d 484 (1972) .....	11, 12

<i>People v Drohan</i> , 475 Mich 140; 715 NW2d 778, cert den 549 US 1037 (2006).....	18
<i>People v Harper</i> , 479 Mich 599; 739 NW2d 523 (2007), cert den 552 US 1232 (2008).....	18
<i>People v Herron</i> , 303 Mich App 392; 845 NW2d 533 (2013).....	3, 20
<i>People v Lewis</i> , 489 Mich 939; 798 NW2d 15 (2011).....	6
<i>People v McCuller</i> , 479 Mich 672; 739 NW2d 563 (2007) ( <i>McCuller I</i> ), cert den 552 US 1314 (2008).....	18
<i>Ring v Arizona</i> , 536 US 584; 122 S Ct 2428; 153 L Ed 2d 556 (2002) .....	7, 13, 14
<i>State v Fletcher</i> , --- So 3d ---, 2014 WL 4853122, *13–15 (La Ct App 2d Cir, 2014) .....	13
<i>State v Soto</i> , 299 Kan 102; 322 P3d 334 (2014) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v Booker</i> , 543 US 220; 125 S Ct 738; 160 L Ed 2d 621 (2005) .....	7, 18
<i>Washington v Recuenco</i> , 548 US 212; 126 S Ct 2546; 165 L Ed 2d 466 (2006) .....	20
<i>Wolff v McDonnell</i> , 418 US 539; 94 S Ct 2963; 41 L Ed 2d 935 (1974) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 USC § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	8
42 Pa CSA § 9712.....	6
42 Pa CSA § 9712.1(a) .....	15
42 Pa CSA § 9712.1(c).....	15
KRS § 3401(1)(a).....	16

KRS § 3401(1)(b) ..... 16

KRS § 3401(1)(c) ..... 16, 17

KRS § 3401(1)(e) ..... 16

KRS § 439.3401(2) ..... 16

MCL 750.321 ..... 1

MCL 750b(2)(b) ..... 16

MCL 769.25 ..... 13, 14

MCL 769.25a ..... 14

MCL 769.34(2)(b) ..... 6

MCL 769.8 ..... 6

Neb Rev Stat § 83-1,107(2) ..... 12

**Rules**

MCR 7.306(D)(2) ..... vi

**Constitutional Provisions**

US Const, Am VI ..... passim
